The (Y’T&aé;’@@-@@r and Metnbars of
Finance Committes
here will be an Urgent Special Finance and Budget

[

Nﬁi"{e is hereby given that i
Committee meeting will be held as follows:

1.4 c%@@‘ 2

CLLR ML M@F@h@ﬁ\a@
CHAIRPERSOMN
11 October 2021

AGENDA

1. Opening and welcome.

i,
fﬁ’r Y
Y

2. Application for leave of absence

3. Consideration of the attached reports.




SECTION 2: SUPPLY .@HMN MANAGEMENT REPORT
2.1, PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is fo submit io Council the Supply Chain Management
implementation report for all bids awarded through the NLM SCM Policy and SCM
Regulation prescriptive for the periods 20 September 2021,

2.2. BACKROUND

The supply chain management of NLM section 22.1 prescribe that Council of Ngwathe Local
Municipality shall maintain an oversight over the implemeniation of supply chain
management policy to ensure that it is within the ambit of the applicable legislaiion.

in order for the Council io exercise its oversight role over supply chain management
effectively, the Accounting Officer shall:

a) within 30 days of the end of financial year or whenever there are serious and maierial
problems in the implementation of the supply chain management policy, submit
reports on the implementation of the supply chain management to the Council of the
municipality.

b) within 10 days after the end of each quarier submit a report implementation of supply
chain management policy to the mayor, who shall aiso table such report to council.

23. REPORTING
This report is prepared in line with the Supply Chain Management Policy Framewaorl,
Section 22.1 and its Guidelines. The repori covers the following reporiable areas of

performance as outlined below:

2.3.1. Formal wiitten price quotations above R 30,000 up to R 200,000 {Sec. 18(a) of the
Municipal Supply Chain Management Regulations]

2.3.2. Competitive bidding process for procurements above a transaction value of
R200,000, inclusive of VAT. [Sec. 19(a) of the Municipal Supply Chain Management
Regulations]

2.3.3 None compliance

2.3.4 Deviation process

Pape i3 of 23

33




2.3.4. FORMAL WRITTEN PRICE QUOTATIONS ABOVE R30,000 UP TO
R200,000

,.a

Section 18(x) of the Supply Chain Management Regul

orascribe that all requirements in exce u%f%‘{% (‘@E} \W‘G
by m@a "at% of ‘i"@s-"sfraa? wré‘%cteg price ¢ n addition
' % notice poa

ion (GNR 888 of 30 May 2005)
slutad) that are io be prooured

guirarment of regulation

ioipality,

JULYU 2021

Request for a professional land
surveyor to identify, replace and
repeqg the beacons on extension 7

15(05/2021) | (327) sites ai vredefori Erasmus 67,689.00
Supply and Insiall 2 x Stainless
Sreen for 15cm Space at River Twin Brothers

6(04/2021) | Staiion ' Construction 129,210,560

Supply and Delivery of Hand Held Pumata

07(05/2021) | Gadget _ Tradmg( fyyLid 214 400.00
Training on report writing and
deviopment of the standard Sumnmat fraining

01(06/2021) | operating procedures 1 institute (Pty) Lid 46,000.00

TOTAL AWARDS | 457,299.50

AUGUST 2021

Dry wall partitioning and creating ab | Sejako building
04{04/2021 exira office in the space for HRM construction 48,700.00
Purpe Maroon
08(07/2021 Supply and delivery of equiprment projects (Piy) Lid 45,057.00
Supply and install 2x flow meter at Twin Brothers
17(05/2021) | Parys Waste water freatment plani Construction 198,720.00
Twin Brothers
19(05/2021) | Sealing of reservoir at Edenvilie Construciion 116,845.85

Page 14 of 23




Kieva Black
Enterprises (Piy)
07{07/2021) | Supply and detivery of Stationery Lid 123,750.00
Appoiniment sovidar for
08(068/2021) | eoline law 1k LBarS 181,387.78
Appointmern of senvice provider {or Seiako bullding
07(08/2021) | refurbishiment of Koppies garage construction . 183,903,060
' l Patsam general
09(08/2021) | Supply and delivery of Jojo fanks dealer 177,000.060
. Mchango
: Consuliing
109(07/2021) | Supply and Delivery of Stationary &Projects 123,450.00
Supply and Delivery of Sanction Castlehill Trading
10(07/2021) | Tank Engine 314 ¢cc 165,882.90
Supply and Delivery of Heavy Duty Purpe Maroon
12(07/2021) | Refuse Plasiic Bags orojects (Pty) Lid 86,250.00
Supply of Chemical Reagent for Purpe Maroon
11(07/2021) | Operational Samples projects {Piy) Lid 142,163.00
TOTAL AWARDS | 1,603,209.53
SEPTEMBER 2021
Supply and delivery of illegal Castlehill Trading
11(03/2021) | dumping notice boards 314 cc 114,612.50
Repair massey tractor MF440 Phalaphala tours &
04(09/2021) | MRY 532 IS Enferprise cc 68,000.00
Supply and deivery of plumbing Phalaphala tours &
| 05(09/2021) | materiai Enterprise cc 193,000.00
request for cleaning of 2k storm
' water channel Mhapeboiho
04(06/2021) | (Kwakwatsi/Koppies) Trading 145,000.00
High Life
09(09/2021) | Supply and delivery of Laptops Holdings(Pty)Lid 155,699.89

Page 15 of 23

3h




Two x Reptacement of Water

Patsam Seneral

10(08/2021) | Moior Purnp 5.5k (Edenville) Degler R7G.000.00 |
Supply and dalivery of 250 food Casilahill Trading
GHO7/2021) | parcel - L 34 o 121,612.50
Supoty and delivery of plumbing | Mehango
03(08/2021) | material | consuliing 189,100.00 |
13(05/2021) | Sealing of reservoirs Sy G@E’?%i‘.?‘ﬁi}ié@i“ﬁ 175,900.06
Supply and delivery of plumbing Patsam General
01(08/2021) | material | Daaler ' 187,000.00
Supply and delivery of sewer _
(04{08/2021) | pumip Reh Trading Ce 55,642.47
Fabritech
Supply and delivery of plumbing Engineering &
02(08/2021) | material Suppliers 198,516.81
Supply and delivery of wipas 120 | Violeis & Roses .
10(08/2021) | buckets {pty) Lid 75,600.00
Supply and delivery of plumbing Patsam General
06(07/2021) | material Dealer . 142,000.60
TOTAL AWARDS 1,8638,771.67

Total No. of 30 advertised seven days for the first quaiter ended 30 September

20214

. Total Amount of R3 699 280.70 of seven days awarded during the first quarter
ended 30 Septermnber 2021

Section 17(1)(c) of the M
May 2005) stipulates that, if it is noi
quotations, the reasons must be recorded and approved by the

official designated by the Chief Financial Officer.

unicipal Supply Chain Management Regulations (GNR 868 of 30
possible io obiain at ieast ihree formal writien price
Chief Financial Officer or an

The swards below did not comply with the above regulated requiremém and a reason
relating to each instance is given for the approval of the Chief Financial Officer:

TENDER NO

TENDER DESCRIPTION

AWARDED BIDDER

AROUNT
AWARDED

N/A - NONE

Page 16 of 23

36




2.3.2. PROCUREMENTS ABOVE A TRA\@SA@THON VALUE OF R200, 000 (YAT
Included) THAT WERE SUBJECTED TO 4@\@0 RIPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS:

TEMDER NO

TENDER DESCRIPTION AWARDED BiD DER

AROUNT
AWARDED

021/02 the

Molonrailo

NLMITEC62 | Refurkishiment 7 U
dsting VWasie WV
Treatmen Wor mn\/mdem /

Elsbone Mulli-Purpose

11,448,226.75

3.3.3. NONE COMPLIANGE

The Municipa! Supply Chain Management Policy as well as Regulaiions (GNR 868 of
May 2008) prohibiis business transactions with a person whose:

(1 Tax matiers are not in order,

0O I Lh@ seivice of siate;

The Policy further outlines processes that must be followed when requesting/ procurmg
goods or services above the following rﬁmges

Ooodaa

R0 - R 2,000 > Petty cash purchases
R 2,000 - R 10,000 > Whiiten or verbal qu@tailan% (VAT Included)

R 10,001 - R *700 000 > At least three guotations must be sclicited

7 30,000 < in addition to at least three quotations, must be adveriised for at least

seven days on the website and on official notice board of the municipality
0 R 200,001 > Competitive bidding process

Despite the above regulaied requirernents, the following conditions could still not be

complied with:

3.3 3.1. Tax clearsnce certificates were not ebtainéd from the following suppliers:

ServicesiGoods

Cost

Supplier

TOTAL - NONE

3.3.3.2. The declarations of interest were not obfained from the following suppliers:

[ Supplier

ServicesiGoods

Cost

\ TOTAL - NONE

Page 17 of 23

37




3.3.53.3 None Compliance / Irregular Expenditure

Supplier Services/Goods Cost
NONE - NONE

3 2 3 4 Awards made in tenmne of Supply Chaln Managenment Regulation, Section 32 of
the SCM Regulation

SCM Regulation, sec. 32 and SCM Policy sec. 8 makes provision far the accouniing officer
to procure goods o services for the municipality ander a confract secured by another organ
of state, but only ift

a) The contract has been secured by that other organ of state by means of a competiiive
bidding process applicable to that organ of state.

b) That other organ of state and the provider have consented o such procurement in
writing. '

¢) There is no reason to believe that such contract was not validly procured.

d) There are demonstrable discounts of benefits io do 0.

The following services / goods were procured in terms of the above legislative prescripis:

Date Service Project Department Amount
Provider Discretion -
| NONE |

3.4 DEVIATION

The municipal SCM Policy, applied consisiently with Section 36(1) of the Municipal Supply
Chain Management Regulations which provides for the accouniing officer fo dispense with
the official procurement processes established by the Policy io procure any required goods
or service through any convenient process which may include direct negotiations and/or
deviating from the Supply Chain Management process.

The accounting officer has considered and approved a total number of 19 -procurement

transection toialing R4,240,245.92 in line with Section 36 of the SCM Reguiation (Deviation)
(Annexure A, B and C). For the first quarter ended 30 September 2021. -

Page 18 of 23

38




39

 ANNEXURE A

he Bowe of T

DEVIATION R

EPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDED 31 JULY 2021

The Supply Chain Management Regulation, Section 36 Government Gazelte nolice

868 of 2005, refers.

The Municipality Security does
Poineer Security | net have the capacity to deal Security
16/07/2021 | & Academy with all theit personnel 269,514.00
The Municipality Security does '
Poineer Security | not have the capacity to deal Security
16/07/2021 | & Acaderny with theit personnel 269,514.00
The raw sewer was overflowing | Refurbish the
Bryn to the fiver because the ponds | secondary pond
16/07/2021 | Construction was collapsed at parys 305,785.00
Farmal reguest for the Security
municipality to exdend the {eskom,
_ external security service in mimosa, sewer
Poineer Secutity | order to deal with high theft at and pump
1610712021 | & Acadermny municipal buildings station - 269,514.00
The collapse of ihe pond
{ directly resulted on the
untreated sewerage to graviiaie
directly into the river, a poliution
of fence when picked up by The coflapse of
DWS or department of fisheries | the pond directly
that could have been a direct resulted on the
Bryn misconduct of criminal offense | unireated
16/07/2021 | Construction laid against the municipal. | sewerage. 141,621.92
Golf state the submersible
pump was broken a pump Supply and
station. Raw sewage was install pump
running straight into the river. (7 .5kw motor) at
Twin brothers People wera complaining of main gaie pump
16/07/2021 | Construction bad smell. | staiion 239,372.50 |

TOTAL

1,495,321.42

Page 19 of 23




ANNEXURE B

The Supoly Chain Management Regulation, Saction 36 Government Gazette notice

271082021

Security &
Academy

868 of 2005, refers.

nicipality does not
have the capacity to deal
with ail theft burglaries

Security
personnel

269,514.00

2710812021

Pioneear
Security &
Academy

The Municipality does not
have the capacity to deal
with all theft burglaries

Seocurity
personnel

269,514.00

05/08/2021

Twin brothers
Construciion

Reguest for an accounting
officer to allow an
emergency work to happen
in vredefort, because of
sewer line and main hall
that has collapse. As
results of that sewer is
running directly inio the
river sieam and polluting
the area.

Replace 400
meter, sewer iing

923,542.00

05/0:8/2021

Twin brothers

Constiuction

Golf state the submersible
pump was broken a pump
atation the raw sewer was
running to the river. The
provide was instructed 1o
replace submersible by
centrifugal pump to avoid
the spillages.

Supply and install

corrnell pump selt

403,664.37

Page 20 of 23

40




formal request for ihe
municipality 1o extend the
external sacurily services
in order to deal with higher
fheft at municipal buiiding,
the municipality securily
doas not have the cagaclly
io deal with all thatt and

Pioneer burglaries taking glace at
Security & municipal buildings duat io | Secu rity at
05/08/2021 | Academy raquired numbers. Heilbron 64,584.00
Farmal request for the
municipaiily to appoint an
external security sarvices
; at their following poinis
' sewer plant, water plant
and multipurpose center in
koppies in order to deal
Tshisamamo | with higher theft of propetly | Securily af
05/08/2021 | Projects at municipal buildings Koppies - 115,320.00
Pioneer The Municipality does not
Security & have the capacity {o deal Security at
| 20/08/2021 | Acadermy with all theft burglaries Heilbron 64,584.00
TOTAL 2,110,722.37

Page Z4 of 23




ANNEXURE C

Fhe hame of br pungranst oo

DEVIATION REPORT FOR THE MONTH ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

The Supply Chain Management Regulation, Section 36 Government Gazetie notice
869 of 2005, refers.

et e, I e
Drill and tap on a T10
Gorman Rupp pump al Parys river pump
CME Water river puinp station the bolts | station T10 casing
14/09/2021 | Engineering | was siripped drill and tap 14,726.00

The municipality's security
does not have the capacity
o deal with ail theft and
burglaries taking place ai
municipal buildings due fo
required numbers
therefore. Also we are still

Pioneer having & coniractual glitch
. - | Becurity & with the newly appoinied
15/09/2021 | Academy sacurity company Security Services 28,566.00

The municipality's security
does not have the capacity
io deal with all theit and
burglaries taking place at
municipal buildings due o
reguired numbers
therefore. Also we are siill

Pioneer having a contractual glitch
Securily & with the newly appointed
20/09/2021 | Academy security company Security Services 77,004.00

Page 22 of 23

42




Twin brothers

Greenfields section s
situated in ward 5,
phiritena, there has baen a
sowage spillage on the
yards of house located
ihe ouislkirts of the ares Yor
some tirme, This is caus

oy the failure of the pumg
station that was built in
2018 =8 part of the scope
of work funded by the
departiment of water and

Honey sucker

105,275.75

02/09/2021 | Construction | sanitation. cormbo uck
Service provider which '
came to replace roof piate
of a reservoir in edenville
hecause it was dilapidated
Mdzili"s and broken, company took
Trading aporoximately 8 days to. Fixing of Booster
20/08/2021 | Enferprise finish worlc. puimp (Edenville) 39,517.01
At Golf Estaie the
submersible bump was not
working and the raw sewer
was running 1o the river.
Service provider was Supply and Instail
vrgently needed o replace | of Cornell self
the subrmersibie pump o priming centrifugal
Twin brothers | avoid any spillage at Pump | pump at Golf
13/09/2021 | Construction | Station B Estaie Seciion B 371,119.37
TOTAL 634,202.13

-End of Report-

Page 23 of 23

[V




